
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Executive   
 
Friday 10th May 2024 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover 
District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday 20th 
May 2024 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
Equalities Statement 

 
Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality, and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need Wi-Fi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

EXECUTIVE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday 20th May 2024 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, 

The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

5 - 18 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 15th April 2024. 
 

 

 NON KEY DECISION 
 

 

5.   Ambition Plan Targets Performance Update - January 2024 to 
March 2024 
 

19 - 29 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

6.   Award of three-year Microsoft Licence Contract 
 

30 - 32 

7.   Award of three year wide area network (WAN) data connections 
contract 
 

33 - 35 

8.   Exclusion of the public 
 

 

 To move:- 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the stated Part 1 of  

 

3



 

 
 
 
 
Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to 
be revealed.” [The category of exempt information is stated after each 
item]. 
 

 PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

9.   Housing Stock Condition Survey 
Exempt Paragraph 3 
 

36 - 41 

4



EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the Council 
Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on Monday 15th April 2024 at 1000 hours.  
 
PRESENT:- 
 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 

 
Members:- Councillors Anne Clarke, Mary Dooley, Duncan McGregor, Clive Moesby, 
Sandra Peake, and John Ritchie. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring Officer),  
Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of Services),  
Vicky Dawson (Assistant Director Housing Management and Enforcement),  
Joanne Wilson (Housing Policy Officer), Lesley Botham (Customer Service, Standards & 
Complaints Manager) (to Minute No. EX87-23/24), Alice Willoughby (Customer Standards 
and Complaints Officer) (to Minute No. EX87-23/24), Peter Wilmot (HR Business 
Manager) (to Minute No. EX90-23/24), (Chris Fridlington (Director Economic 
Development), Natalie Etches (Head of Business Growth) and Alison Bluff (Governance). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting were Junior Cabinet Members, Councillors  
Jeanne Raspin, Janet Tait, and Jane Yates, and observing were Councillors Duncan 
Haywood and Lucy King. 

 
 
 
 EX81-23/24.  APOLOGIES 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
 
EX82-23/24.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
The Chair consented to an urgent item of business to be considered being the Complaints, 
Comments & Compliments Policy Review report.  This would be considered after agenda 
Item 5: Private Sector Housing Strategy. 
 
 
 
EX83-23/24.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Minute No.  Member    Level of Interest 
 
EX91-23/24  Steve Fritchley  Other registerable interest due to being a 

Director of Dragonfly Development Ltd. 
 
 
 

 
 

5

Agenda Item 4



EXECUTIVE 
 

EX84-23/24.  MINUTES – 4TH MARCH 2024 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Executive meeting
[...]
cutive, the power to enter 
into co-operation arrangements with other local authorities to deliver construction 
related services. 
 
Dragonfly Development Ltd had successfully completed a housing scheme for a wholly 
owned company of a neighbouring local authority.  This project was so successful that the 
local authority, along with other local authorities, would like to engage the services of 
Dragonfly to deliver more construction projects and consultancy services for property 
related schemes.  
 
Under section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972, a local authority may arrange for 
another local authority to discharge its functions and it had been proposed that other local 
authorities arrange for work to be undertaken by the Council who would in turn sub-
contract with its Dragonfly companies.    
 
Freeths LLP solicitors, had advised Dragonfly that another authority could procure the 
Council to deliver construction and property related projects.  In turn, the Council would 
need to enter a subcontract with either Dragonfly Development Ltd or Dragonfly 

11



EXECUTIVE 
 

Management (Bolsover) Ltd, depending on the value of the contract in accordance with the 
Council’s Contract Procurement Rules. 
 
The Council was seeking its own external advice on the proposal; however, this advice 
had not yet been received and would be presented to a future Executive meeting. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Moesby, the Monitoring Officer confirmed that each 
individual contract would need to be approved by Executive. 
 
Moved by Councillor John Ritchie and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that 1) the principle of the Council acting as main contractor for other local 

authorities seeking work and services from Dragonfly Development Ltd; be 
approved,  
 
2) delegated authority is given to the Chief Executive to enter into non-binding 
cooperation arrangements with other local authorities. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation  
By agreeing to the pr
[...]
the Heritage Lottery Fund because this link would also improve connectivity to 
Hardwick Hall.  
       
Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
The Executive could choose not to support the current EMIZ proposals and withdraw 
officers from any future involvement in its governance arrangements or decisions making. 
This option was rejected because of the potential benefits to the District of active 
involvement with the EMIZ, the risk of not realising benefits for the District if officers 
disengaged from the process, and the disbenefits of the loss of inward investment should 
the EMIZ fail to get approval.   
 
The Executive could choose to decline to endorse a budget for business case 
development for the multi-user trail network but this option would further reduce the 
likelihood of any projects and programmes in development being included in the EMIZ 
Investment Plan. 
 
 
 
EX93-23/24. AWARD OF THREE YEAR IDOX SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 

CONTRACT 
 
Executive considered a detailed report, presented by the Portfolio Holder for 
Resources, which sought approval to renew a three-year software support and 
maintenance contract to Idox for its Uniform Planning and Environmental Health 
software. 
 
The Planning and Environmental Health teams used Idox ’s software to enable them to 
provide services to the Council and its constituents. 
 
The existing maintenance contract was due to expire in April 2024 and to be able to 
continue to use the software the Council needed to enter a new maintenance and 
support contract with the supplier, Idox. 
 
To sign a three year maintenance and support contract with the software supplier, Idox 
had procured from the Crown Commercial services framework.  The total of the contract 
over the three year period was £99,320 split annually over the three years. 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley 
RESOLVED that the three-year software support and maintenance contract be awarded 

to Idox for its Planning and Environmental Health software. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
This software is essential for the Planning and Environmental Health departments to 
continue to provide services. 
 

15



EXECUTIVE 
 

A move to an alternative product would take many months of planning, staff resource and 
additional implementation costs, therefore, it was not in the interest of the Council to go out 
to market. 
 
The new contract is available via the Crown Commercial services procurement framework 
RM6259. 
 
By entering into a three year agreement the prices are fixed. 
 
Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
None. 
 
 
 
EX94-23/24. EXTENSION OF CONTRACT WITH MOBYSOFT FOR RENTSENSE 

DATA ANALYTICAL SERVICES 
 
Executive considered a report, presented by the Portfolio Holder for Housing, which 
sought Members approval for Housing to exercise the option to extend the contract with 
Mobysoft for RentSense for a further 2 years. 

In May 2022, a contract was awarded to Mobysoft for its RentSense software on a 2-year 
fixed contract with an option to extend for one plus one years.  Following a period of 
implementing and testing, the system went live in January 2023 and positive results had 
been seen from use of the software. 

The RentSense system prioritised rent arrears cases using analytical technology which 
could predict which cases would generate the most positive result.  The system reduced 
the number of cases which required contact and this freed up officer time.  Officers had 
been able to commence targeted former tenancy arrears recovery as well as home visits 
to build up rapport with tenants and signpost for benefits advice and assistance where 
possible.  
 
The original contract had an option to extend for a further 2 years, and the proposal was to 
do this to harness the success to date and look to enhance rent recovery, thereby, 
strengthening the Housing Revenue Account.  The Contract could be extended by serving 
a notice to extend and no fu
[...]
porate Performance & Governance 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 

Contact Officer Kath Drury 
Information, Engagement and Performance Manager 
  

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To report the Quarter 4 outturns for the Council’s Ambition targets 2020-2024 
 
Out of the 25 targets: 
 

• 16 (64%) achieved  
• 1 (4%) not achieved 
• 8 (32%) achieved their outturns previously 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The attached appendices contain the performance outturn as of 31st March 2024. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1       A summary of performance by Council Ambition aim is provided below: 
 
2.2 Our Customers – Providing excellent and accessible services 
 

➢ 9 targets in total 
➢ 9 targets have been achieved  

 
2.3 Our Environment – protecting the quality of life for residents and businesses, 

meeting environmental challenges, and enhancing biodiversity 
 

➢ 11 targets in total 
➢ 6 targets have been achieved  
➢ 1 target not achieved  
➢ 4 targets achieved previously (ENV 07, ENV 08, ENV 09, ENV 10) 

19

Agenda Item 5



 

2.4 Our Economy – by driving growth, promoting the District and being business 
and visitor friendly 

 
➢ 5 targets in total  
➢ 1 target is achieved  
➢ 4 targets achieved previously (ECO 08, ECO 09, ECO 04, ECO 01) 

 
2.5 This report concludes the performance reporting under the Council Plan 2020- 

2024. Reporting under the new Council Plan 2024-2028 will commence from Q1 
2024/25. 

  
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 This is an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the 

Council Ambition targets noting achievements and any areas of concern. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of performance against 

agreed targets 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
  
That qu
[...]
Ambition Target Listing by Aim 
Status Key 

 

Ambition Target by Exception 

ENV.03 - Achieve a 
combined recycling 
and composting rate of 
43% by March 2024. 

Services 

Directorate 

  
 
Cllr Clarke 

Not 
achieved 

A challenging target was set to increase the Council’s combined recycling rate from 

36% (2022\23) to 43% (2023\24) requiring combined burgundy and green bin 

material increase of 2,300tonnes. However, throughout the 2023\24 period, 

1,550tonnes of material was diverted resulting in a 40.5% (approx.) recycling rate. 

This will be updated ending June 2024 when official Waste Data Flow (WDF) 

information becomes available. Customer Services Scrutiny Committee has 

undertaken a review of recycling education, awareness and promotion and will be 

subsequently recommending it action plan to further increase recycling awareness 

and contamination reduction. 

                                                                                                                                      

Prior targets were set to reflect the introduction of food waste collection in green bins 

with garden waste; however, households preferred to continue placing food waste in 

black bins due to concerns of unpleasant odours, flies and magot issues with green 

bins given they are collected fortnightly and were not allowed to use biodegradable 

food waste bags due to the IVC (In-Vessel-Composting) treatment facility’s waste 

acceptance criteria. Therefore, increased diversion of compostable (i.e., food) waste 

from black bins was not realised and held back the Council’s performance. 

However, the Environment Act 2021 now requires all English Councils to implement 
separate weekly collect of food waste from household from 1st April 2026 to achieve 
a combined recycling rate of 65% by 2035. This target has been set within in our new 
council plan 2024-2028. 

Target Status Usage  

 Achieved The target has been successfully completed within the target dat
[...]
45F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A371%26type%3DOBJPAGE


 

 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Meeting of the Executive on 20th May 2024 
 

Award of three-year Microsoft Licence contract 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 
 

Contact Officer Nicola Astle,  
Assistant Director ICT 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To seek approval to take out a three-year contract to supply Microsoft Licences.  
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The current Microsoft Licence contract will expire in June 2024.  
 
1.2 A tender process will be completed following procurement rules using a 

procurement framework during April and May, to select a new Microsoft 365 
partner to supply Licenses for the Authority. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 To agree to sign a three year Microsoft Licence contract with the chosen supplier.  

The approximate value of the contract will be £280,000 split annually over the 
three years. 

 
2.2 The contract awarded will be for three years and will take advantage of 

Microsoft’s special discounted prices provided to government organisations 
which will be released during April. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The Authority relies on Microsoft software to continue to provide services to carry 

out its Council plan. 
 
3.2 The new contract will be completed following the Authority’s procurement tender 

process and will be awarded via a procurement framework. 
 

30

Agenda Item 6



 

3.3 By entering into a three year agreement, the prices are fixed and enable the 
Authority to get discounted prices on the governments new Digital 
Transformation Arrangement (DTA) which will be released in April. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Look at alternative software suppliers.  Many of the major business applications 

will only work with Microsoft products so is n
[...]
Background Papers 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If the report is going 
to Executive, you must provide copies of the background papers). 

 
 
 
 

 

32



 

 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Meeting of the Executive on 20th May 2024 
 

Award of three-year wide area network (WAN) data connections contract 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 
 

Contact Officer Nicola Astle,  
Assistant Director ICT 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To seek approval to sign a three-year contract with an optional two year extension 
contract to renew the wide area network (WAN) data connections.   
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Wide area network (WAN) data connection links provide network connectivity to 

the Council offices and outlying offices.  The current contract is due for renewal. 
 
1.2 A tender process will be completed following procurement rules using a 

procurement framework during April and May, to select a provider. 
 
1.3 New connections usually have a minimum three year term and include 

installation costs. 
 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 To agree to sign a three year, plus two year optional extension contract for WAN 

data connections contract with the chosen supplier.  The approximate value of 
the contract over three years will be £80,000.  If we extend for an additional two 
years it would be approximately £133,000 in total.  The Authority will be billed 
annually, quarterly, or monthly.. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Renewing the contract is likely to reduce the cost of the connections. 
 
3.2 The procurement will request to renew three authorities’ connections at once 

which usually makes the contract more attractive to suppliers, usually securing a 
better price for the Authority. 

33

Agenda Item 7



 

3.3 The new contract will be completed following the Authority’s procurement tender 
process and will be awarded via a procurement framework. 

 
3.4 By entering into a three year agreement, the prices are fixed and do not increase 

yearly. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Continue with the current supplier, however, this will not provide any cost 

reductions to the Council and will continue to increase yearly. 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. To award  a three-year  contract for a new WAN data connection contract with an 

optional 2-year extension.   
 

2. To delegate to the Chief Executive Officer the power to select the preferred 
supplier following the procurement exercise. 

 
Approved by Councillor Clive Moesby, Portfolio Holder for Resources 

 

IMPLICATIONS. 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
The new contract can be afforded from within existing budgets. 
 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: 

By using a framework the Council is complying with the Council’s Contract 

Procurement Rules. 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

Environment:          Yes☐   No ☒ 

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 
carbon neutral target or enhance the environment.   
Details: 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
 
 
 
 
 

34



 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☒  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

Yes 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

Yes 
 

 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

(please state which wards or 
state All if all wards are 
affected) 
 
Not Applicable  
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Executive ☒ 

SLT ☒ Relevant Service Manager ☒ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Details: 
 
 

 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy, and Environment. 
 

 
Making best use of our assets 
Ensuring financial sustainability 
 

 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

  

  

 

Background Papers 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If the report is going 
to Executive, you must provide copies of the background papers). 

 
 
 
 

 

35



Document is Restricted

36

Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Ambition Plan Targets Performance Update - January 2024 to March 2024
	Exec Q4 Performance Appendix 1

	6 Award of three-year Microsoft Licence Contract
	7 Award of three year wide area network (WAN) data connections contract
	9 Housing Stock Condition Survey



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 20th May 2024 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 
Councillors Anne Clarke, Mary Dooley, Duncan McGregor, Clive Moesby, Sandra 
Peake and John Ritchie. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive Officer), Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring 
Officer), Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), Steve Brunt (Strategic Director of 
Services), Pam Brown (Service Director Executive, Corporate Services and 
Partnerships), Kath Drury (Information, Engagement and Performance Manager), 
Victoria Dawson (Assistant Director Housing Management and Enforcement), and 
Alison Bluff (Governance). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting, observing, were Junior Cabinet Members Councillors 
Phil Smith and Jane Yates. 
 
 
 
EX1-24/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
 
EX2-24/25 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 
 
EX3-24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
EX4-24/25 MINUTES – 15TH APRIL 2024 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Executive meeting held on 15th April 2024 be 
 approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 

2 

NON KEY DECISION 
 
EX5-24/25 AMBITION PLAN TARGETS PERFORMANCE UPDATE - JANUARY 

2024 TO MARCH 2024 
 

Executive considered a detailed report, presented by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Performance and Governance, which provided the Quarter 4 (January 2024 to March 
2024) outturns for the Council’s Ambition targets 2020-2024. 
 
The report concluded the performance reporting under the Council Plan 2020-2024, and 
reporting under the new Council Plan 2024-2028, would commence from Quarter 1 (April 
2024 to June 2024/25). 
 
Out of the 25 targets, 16 (64%) had been achieved, 1 (4%) had not been achieved and 8 
(32%) had achieved their outturns previously. 
 
The target which had not been achieved related to ENV.03: Achieve a combined 
recycling and composting rate of 43% by March 2024. The introduction of food waste 
collection in green bins along with garden waste had commenced in 2014 but had never 
been popular with households who had preferred to continue placing food waste in black 
bins due to hygiene concerns, and further, that biodegradable food waste bags were not 
accepted at the IVC (In-Vessel-Composting) treatment facility. Therefore, increased 
diversion of compostable, i.e. food waste from black bins, was not realised and had held 
back the Council’s performance. 
 
The report noted that the Environment Act 2021, required all English councils to 
implement separate weekly collection of food waste from households from 1st April 2026, 
to achieve a combined recycling rate of 65% by 2035, and this target had been set within 
the Council’s new plan 2024-2028. 
 
The Strategic Director of Services advised Members that arrangements were currently 
being made for food waste collection and a report would be considered at Council on 22nd 
May 2024, in relation to a budget for procuring vehicles. It was anticipated that if 50% of 
food waste in black bins could be captured it should drive the Council’s recycling 
performance up between 55% and 60%. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, the Strategic Director of Services advised that the new 
food waste collection bin was a lockable 25 litre container, which could be kept indoors or 
outdoors and would be collected on a weekly basis. 
 
Members noted that a public education awareness campaign in relation to the new food 
waste collection bin would need to be carried out. The Monitoring Officer advised 
Members that Customer Services Scrutiny Committee had recently undertaken a review 
on improving communication with residents regarding recycling awareness and use of 
correct bins and would be recommending an action plan to reduce contamination. A 
report would be presented to future Executive meeting. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that the quarterly outturns against the Council Ambition 2020-2024 targets 
 be noted. 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 

3 

Reasons for Recommendation  
This was an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the 
Council Ambition targets noting achievements and any areas of concern. 
 
Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of performance against agreed 
targets. 
 
 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX6-24/25 AWARD OF THREE-YEAR MICROSOFT LICENCE CONTRACT 

 
Executive considered a detailed report, presented by the Portfolio Holder for Resources, 
which sought Members’ approval to take out a three-year contract to supply Microsoft 
Licences. 
 
The current Microsoft Licence contract would expire in June 2024. A tender process, 
following procurement rules using a procurement framework, would be completed during 
April and May 2024 to select a new Microsoft 365 partner to supply Licenses for the 
Authority. The approximate value of the contract would be £280,000 split annually over 
the three years and would take advantage of Microsoft’s special discounted prices 
provided to government organisations, which would be released during April. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that: 1) a three-year Microsoft licence contract be awarded, 
 

2) delegated power be granted to the Chief Executive Officer to select the preferred 
supplier following the procurement exercise. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation  
The Authority relied on Microsoft software to continue to provide services to carry out its 
Council plan. 
 
The new contract would be completed following the Authority’s procurement tender 
process and would be awarded via a procurement framework. By entering into a three 
year agreement, the prices were fixed and enabled the Authority to get discounted prices 
on the government’s new Digital Transformation Arrangement (DTA) which would be 
released in April 2024. 
 
Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
Look at alternative software suppliers. Many of the major business applications would 
only work with Microsoft products so was not a viable alternative. 
 
 
 
EX7-24/25 AWARD OF THREE YEAR WIDE AREA NETWORK (WAN) DATA 

CONNECTIONS CONTRACT 
 

Executive considered a detailed report, presented by the Portfolio Holder for Resources, 
which sought Members’ approval to sign a three-year contract, with an optional two year 



EXECUTIVE 
 

4 

extension contract, to renew the wide area network (WAN) data connections. 
 
Wide area network (WAN) data connection links provided network connectivity to the 
Council offices and outlying offices. The current contract was due for renewal. A tender 
process would be completed, following procurement rules using a procurement 
framework, during April and May, to select a provider. 
 
New connections usually had a minimum three year term and include installation costs. 
The approximate value of the contract over three years would be £80,000. If extended for 
an additional two years it would be approximately £133,000 in total. The Authority would 
be billed annually, quarterly, or monthly. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that: 1) a three-year contract for a new WAN data connection contract with 
 an optional 2-year extension be awarded, 
 

2) delegated power be granted to the Chief Executive Officer to select the preferred 
supplier following the procurement exercise. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation  
Renewing the contract was likely to reduce the cost of the connections. 
 
The procurement would request to renew three authorities’ connections at once which 
usually makes the contract more attractive to suppliers, usually securing a better price for 
the Authority. 
 
The new contract would be completed following the Authority’s procurement tender 
process and would be awarded via a procurement framework. 
 
By entering into a three year agreement, the prices were fixed and did not increase 
yearly. 
 
Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
Continue with the current supplier, however, this would not provide any cost reductions to 
the Council and would continue to increase yearly. 
 
 
 
EX8-243/25 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Steve Fritchley 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
 amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
 business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
 as defined in the stated Paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is 
 not in the public interest for that to be revealed. 
 
 
 
EX9-24/25 HOUSING STOCK CONDITION SURVEY 

 
Executive considered a detailed report, presented by the Portfolio Holder for Housing, 



EXECUTIVE 
 

5 

which provided information and options for consideration relating to the requirement to 
carry out a full 100% stock condition survey of the Council’s dwelling stock. The report 
also requested approval to commence a procurement exercise to undertake the survey. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley 
RESOLVED that: 1) subject to Council approval for allocation of a budget, the 
 procurement of a specialist supplier to undertake a 100% stock condition survey of 
 the Council's Housing Revenue Account Dwelling Stock, be approved, 
 

2) following consideration and approval of a budget allocation by Council, a further 
report be provided to Executive outlining the results of the procurement exercise, 
together with full details of actual costs in to approve the award of contract. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation  
A comprehensive stock condition survey was needed to ensure that the Council could 
meet the Safety and Quality Consumer Standard, and provide accurate information about 
the Council’s housing stock. This would also allow the Council to assess the overall 
condition of its Housing Revenue Account (HRA) dwelling stock in an objective and 
evidence-led way, providing information that could be used to plan future investment and 
maintenance programmes to ensure that properties were maintained in good condition 
with optimal use of resources.  
 
Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
The Council’s Housing Stock Management Group, had expressed a preference for option 
1, given the availability of qualified surveyors to undertake the surveys in-house was low 
and presented increased risk of their retention on a 12 month contract when market 
demand for their skill set would be high given other stock holding local authorities would 
also be undertaking stock condition surveys. 
 
To do nothing would mean the Council was relying on out of date and inaccurate data, we 
would be in breach of the Regulator for Social Housing Consumer Standards and as well 
as not having informed data to delivery planned improvements to homes, the Council 
would risk having homes which did not meet decent homes standards, which fell below 
required EPC levels and unlimited fines from the Regulator. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:25 hours. 


